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SCHEDULE N
WATERWORKS

METERED CONSU1V1PTION RATES AND BILLING

Rates for Water Consumption
Rates for Water Consumption are calculated on the basis of cubic metre (m3).
One m3 equals 1,000 litres.

Customer
Category

Single Family
Residential

Multlfamily
Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Outside
Residential

Special
Service
Agreement

Description

Service to a singie-family dwelling unit
is billed at the residential unit rate

Service that is shared by two or more
single family dwelling units, including
duplexes, apartments, and
condominiums, is billed at the
multifamily rate

Service to commercial and light
industrial units

Service to specific high-voiume
customers

Single family residential outside City
boundaries

Bulk provision to Hupacasath First
Nation; Tseshaht First Nation; Beaver
Creek

Volume Rate

First 60m3: $0.75 per m3
Over 60m3; $0.99 per m3

$0.75 per m3

$0.65 per m3

$0.46 per m3

First 60m3: $1.01 per m3
Over 60m3: $1.35 per m3

$0.58 per m3
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2. Fixed System Charge
Fixed System Charges are calculated tnonthly, based on the size of Meter in
metric (miilimetre or mm) measure.

Meter Size

miliimetres

16

19

25

38

50

75

100

150

200

250

Meter Size

inches

5/8

3/4

1

1 1/2

2

3

4

6

8

10

Inside City
Boundaries

Monthly Charge

$ 22.62

$ 22.62

$ 46.99

$ 60.67

$ 79.33

$ 125.56

$ 177.86

$301.02

$ 440.79

$597.12

Outside City
Boundaries

Monthly Charge

$ 30.56

$ 30.56

$ 63.44

$81.89

$107.06

$ 169.52

$ 240.09

$ 406.42

$ 595.07

$ 806.14

3. Billing Period
Unless otherwise determined by resolution of Counci!, Meters shall be read and
the Water Consumption determined of at least three times a year and the
resulting charges shall be due and payable on the date stated as the "Due Date".
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UNMETERED CONSUIViPTION RATES AND BILLING

1, Rates for Water Consumption

Category of Single Family Residential or Commercial
Premises

(a) Unmetered (refusals)

(b) Inside City Boundaries - awaiting Meter installation

(c) Outside City Boundaries - awaiting Meter installation

Monthly Rate

$184.19

$46.05

$62.13

The establishment of a rate for unmetered (refusals) Premises in (a) above does
not interfere with or relieve an Owner from the obligation under Section 34 of this
Bylaw to have a Meter installed on their Premises.

2. Fire Line Rates
The monthly rate for all Fire Lines shall be $31 .50.

3. Billing Period
Unless otherwise determined by resolution of Council, accounts for the above
shall be billed every four months in advance and shall be due and payable on the
date stated on the invoice. No prepayment for any service shall prevent the
amount of any increase being charged to and collected from any Owner.


