SCHEDULE N

WATERWORKS

METERED CONSUMPTION RATES AND BILLING

1. Rates for Water Consumption

Rates for Water Consumption are calculated on the basis of cubic metre (m³). One m³ equals 1,000 litres.

Customer Category	Description	Volume Rate	
Single Family Residential	Service to a single-family dwelling unit is billed at the residential unit rate	First 60 m ³ : \$0.75 per m ³ Over 60 m ³ : \$0.99 per m ³	
Multifamily Residential	Service that is shared by two or more single family dwelling units, including duplexes, apartments, and condominiums, is billed at the multifamily rate	\$0.75 per m ³	
Commercial	Service to commercial and light industrial units	\$0.65 per m ³	
Industrial	Service to specific high-volume customers	\$0.46 per m ³	
Outside Residential	Single family residential outside City boundaries	First 60 m ³ : \$1.01 per m ³ Over 60 m ³ : \$1.35 per m ³	
Special Service Agreement	Bulk provision to Hupacasath First Nation; Tseshaht First Nation; Beaver Creek	\$0.58 per m³	

2. Fixed System Charge

Fixed System Charges are calculated monthly, based on the size of Meter in metric (millimetre or mm) measure.

Meter Size millimetres	Meter Size inches	Inside City Boundaries Monthly Charge	Outside City Boundaries Monthly Charge
16	5/8	\$ 22.62	\$ 30.56
19	3/4	\$ 22.62	\$ 30.56
25	1	\$ 46.99	\$ 63.44
38	1 1/2	\$ 60.67	\$ 81.89
50	2	\$ 79.33	\$ 107.06
75	3	\$ 125.56	\$ 169.52
100	4	\$ 177.86	\$ 240.09
150	6	\$ 301.02	\$ 406.42
200	8	\$ 440.79	\$ 595.07
250	10	\$ 597.12	\$ 806.14

3. Billing Period

Unless otherwise determined by resolution of Council, Meters shall be read and the Water Consumption determined of at least three times a year and the resulting charges shall be due and payable on the date stated as the "Due Date".

UNMETERED CONSUMPTION RATES AND BILLING

1. Rates for Water Consumption

Category of Single Family Residential or Commercial Premises	Monthly Rate
(a) Unmetered (refusals)	\$ 184.19
(b) Inside City Boundaries - awaiting Meter installation	\$ 46.05
(c) Outside City Boundaries - awaiting Meter installation	\$ 62.13

The establishment of a rate for unmetered (refusals) Premises in (a) above does not interfere with or relieve an Owner from the obligation under Section 34 of this Bylaw to have a Meter installed on their Premises.

2. Fire Line Rates

The monthly rate for all Fire Lines shall be \$31.50.

3. Billing Period

Unless otherwise determined by resolution of Council, accounts for the above shall be billed every four months in advance and shall be due and payable on the date stated on the invoice. No prepayment for any service shall prevent the amount of any increase being charged to and collected from any Owner.